
セットアップガイド

II pan tilt



Welcome to the Syrp family

本書では、撮影を開始される前に、Genie IIを正し
くご使用いただくためのセットアップの手順やチッ
プスなどについて、簡単にご説明します。

詳細の情報については、Syrpのウェブサイトを参照
ください。

support.syrp.co.nz



Genie II パンティルト本体（バッテリー付き）

クイックリリース
プレート 46x65mm

1/4" - 3/8" ネジ
変換アダプター

同梱物一覧

USB-C ケーブル

別途ご用意いただくもの
18W USB-C 5V/3A AC充電器



Genie II パンティルト

カメラレコーディングランプ 充

電ランプ 

ワイヤレスコネクションランプ

ジョイスティック

電源ボタン

クイックリリースボタン 

LCDディスプレイ

クイックリリースロック

バックボタン

USB-Cポート x2、カメラポート

90mmクイックリリースベース　　

バッテリーカバーキャッチ

回転ロック



クイックリリースプレート
の取外し

1
2

3

クイックリリース
ロックを解除しま
す。 

ロック解除

押し込みます。



カメラの装着

1

2

3

重要
クイックリリースプ
レートを装着した
ら、必ずロックして
ください。

!

交換

カメラネジを付け
替えるには、ゴム
製のストッパーを
取り外します。



Genieの装着

三脚
パンティルト本体を時計回
りに回して、3/8インチネジ
にしっかりと固定します。

Genie II リニア
Genie II リニアのクイック
リリースプレートを取り外
し、パンティルトを装着し
てクイックリリースをロッ
クします。

1

Genie II パンティル
トを装着したら、忘
れずにロックしてく
ださい。

ロック

2

3

回転ロックに指を
かけると、しっか
りと回すことがで
きます。



重要
クイックリリースベースが
確実に装着されていること
を確認してください。

!

Genie II 装着時の注意事項

クイックリリースが正しく装着されていることを確認して
ください。装着が完全でないと、機材が外れて損傷や怪我
の原因となります。

警告
クイックリリースベース
の一部が浮いていないこ
とを確認してください。

!
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バッテリーの着脱

バッテリーカバーキャッ
チを上にずらします。

ロック解除

初めに、バッテリー端子
に貼られているテープを
剥がしてください。



リンクケーブルの接続

2

1 リンクケーブルの一端を、本体のカメ
ラポートに接続します。

動画撮影時はリ
ンクケーブルは
不要です。

リンクケーブルの反対側を、カメラに
接続します。



モバイル端末との接続

電源ボタンを押して、本体を起
動します。

1

モバイル端末のBluetoothをオ
ンにします。

2

「Syrp Genie App」をダウンロードし
ます。

3

4 「Syrp Genie App」を起動します。 

次項に続く。



モバイル端末との接続（続き）

2
CONNECTION

GENIE II
Pan Tilt

3
CONNECTION

GENIE II
Pan Tilt

4

OK

「CONNECT」アイコンを
タップします。

1

接続するGenieを選択します。

右端の　　をタップします。

「OK」をタップします。



ジョイスティックでの操作
LCDメニュースクリーンで確認しながらジョイスティッ
クを操作して、設定を変更することができます。ジョイ
ステックボタンを押下して選択メニューを決定します。

SETTINGS

VIDEO

TIME LAPSE

Play 25 h 16 min

SPEED 50%

TIME

ジョイスティック
を左右に動かすと
設定値を変更でき
ます。

バックボタンを
押すと前の画面
に戻ります。 



左方パン 右方パン

上方ティルト

下方ティルト

ジョイスティックでの操作
7
Genie II パンティルトは、ジョイスティックを左右に動か
すとパン、上下に動かすとティルトを、手動で制御するこ
とができます。



オレンジ：充電中
緑：充電完了

バッテリーの充電

充電時間約3時間

18W USB-C AC充電器を別途ご用意ください。
付属のUSB-Cケーブルの一方を、本体のUSB-Cポート
に、もう一方をAC充電器に接続します。

電源

重要
USB-C AC充電器は別
途ご用意ください。 

!

18W USB-C 5V/3A
AC充電器



Genie クイックチップス

撮影時は、カメラをマニュアルフォーカス(MF)に設定して
ください。オートフォーカス(AF)設定では、シャッターの
同期が正常に作動しない場合があります。

また、カメラのプレビュー画面はオフにしてください。カメラ
の機種によりますが、タイムラプス撮影時にシャッターが切れ
ない場合があります。



ファームウエアのチップス

ファームウェアの更新が上手く行かない場合は、以下の
事項をお試しください。

• 別のモバイル端末で更新を試み、成功したら元の端末に戻して
再び更新を試みる。

• 近くにある他のBluetooth機器をすべてオフにしてから更
新を試みる。

• 場所を変えて更新を試みる。

詳細はSyrpウェブサイトを参照ください。
support.syrp.co.nz



32 Crummer Rd
Auckland 1021
New Zealand

Ph.+64 9 360 9570

www.syrp.co.nz

twitter.com/syrp_

instagram.com/syrp_

facebook.com/syrp.co.nz

syrp@syrp.co.nz

youtube.com/syrptube

vimeo.com/syrp

Syrpと繋がろう

Syrpは、Genie II があなたのクリエイティビティを刺激
して、素晴らしい映像の制作に貢献できることを願って
います。ぜひSyrpのコミュニティーに参加して、あなた
の作品をご紹介ください。



Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 

安全にご使用いただくために
本製品を安全にご使用いただくために、事前に本書をよくお読みいただき、十分にご理解いただいて

から使用を開始してください。

本書は、使用開始後も大切に保管してください。

免責事項

Syrpは、本書の作成にあたり細心の注意を払い、情報の透明性および正確性に努めておりますが、法
律で認められる範囲において、記載内容の誤りおよび不一致に関する責任を負わないものとします。

Syrpは、Genie II パンティルトに適用される法律または規制の変更に基づき、製品の設計・仕様変
更、および本書の改訂をいつでも制限なく行える権利を有します。本書の改訂時はウェブサイト

(https://syrp.co.nz)に掲載してお知らせします。

本製品の使用開始にあたっては、以下の事項に同意したものとみなします。

- 本免責事項、製品に関する警告、安全のための使用手順、バッテリーに関する警告、バッテリーの安
全な使用手順、および取扱説明書の内容について理解しました。

-  本書に記載のすべての事項について理解し、順守することに同意しま
す。

-  Genie II パンティルトの使用中は、自身の安全について自ら責任を負い
ます。

- 本製品は、適用されるすべての法律、規則、規制、ならびにSyrpがウェブサイト (https://
syrp.co.nz) およびYouTube、Vimeoチャンネルで提供するチュートリアルやガイド内のインストラク

ション、警告、使用例、ポリシー、ガイドラインに準拠した目的でのみ使用します。



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz). 

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 

www.syrp.co.nzのサポートページに記載されている明示的な保証を条件として、法律で認められてい
る最大限の範囲において、Syrpおよびその取締役、従業員、請負業者、代理人は、下記に関連、また

は関連して発生するいかなる損失、損害、罰金、罰則、怪我、弁護士費用、利益・事業・信用の損失、
および間接的、結果的、特別な損失または損害に対する責任を負わないものとします。

- Genie II パンティルトの使用、および

- 本書に記載のあらゆる技術情報および使用方法

Syrpは、録画や撮影に対する保証はいたしません。使用中にGenie II パンティルトの不具合により録画
や撮影が行われなかった場合、Syrpは一切の責任を負わず、補償も行いません。

www.syrp.co.nz/supportに記載されている明示的な保証が、法律の範囲内で最大限に適用される場
合、Syrpはその表明および黙示的な保証は行いません。 

Genie II パンティルトをビジネス目的でご使用の場合は、1993年ニュージーランド消費者補償法で規
定の通り、同法の条件および保証は本製品の購入には適用されません。

ユーザーマニュアルおよび操作手順については、support.syrp.co.nzを参照ください。

製品に関する警告

Genie II パンティルトは、タイムラプスおよびビデオ撮影時のモーションコントロールデバイスとして
設計および製造されています。機能および安全に関する注意事項を正しく理解してから、本製品の使用

を開始してください。



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz). 

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

本製品は、本来の使用目的でのみ、本書の記載内容に従って使用してください。使用を開始する前に、
製品に関する警告および安全上の注意をよくお読みください。

警告：火災および感電防止のため、本製品を雨や湿気に晒さないでください。また、液滴や水飛沫の
かからない場所で使用・保管してください。本製品の上に液体の入った容器を置かないでください。

警告：本製品およびすべての付属品は、乳幼児の手の届かない場所に保管してください。

警告：本製品は、水の近くでは使用しないでください。防水仕様ではありませんので水中での使用はで
きません。誤って水中に落とした場合は、Syrpまでご連絡ください。

警告：ご自身で本製品の分解・修理・パーツ交換等はしないでください。

注意：本製品に雲台やスライダー、カメラ等を装着したまま持ち運んだり、振ったりしないでくださ
い。強い衝撃は、機器の損傷や怪我の原因となります。

注意：三脚またはその他の機器を本体に装着したまま、本体のみを掴んで持ち上げないでください。機
器の破損や怪我の原因となります。輸送の際は、すべての付属機器を本体から取り外してください。

注意：火災・感電・干渉防止のため、推奨アクセサリのみを使用してください。

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz). 

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

注意：バッテリーを改造したり誤った取扱いをすると、爆発や火災の原因となります。本製品および
バッテリーは、火気に近付けないでください。Genie II パンティルト本体およびバッテリーは、50℃以

上および-20℃以下の場所で保管しないでください。また、直射日光や火炎に晒さないでください。
バッテリーの充電には、必ず推奨の充電器を使用してください。

注意：本製品は、2℃以下および30℃以上の温度環境で使用または充電をしないでください。

注意：本製品は、閉鎖空間では使用しないでください。感電や過熱による火災防止のため、使用時は本
製品の換気システムの妨げとなるもので覆わないでください。

本製品の使用中は、布等で覆ったり包んだりしないでください。本体内部の蓄熱により、変形や発火の
原因となります。

注意：本製品は、長時間皮膚に接触したまま使用しないでください。低温火傷の原因となります。本製
品を長時間使用する場合は、三脚やスライダー等に固定してご使用ください。

注意：本製品およびQRプレートは、下記の仕様範囲内でご使用ください。

最大耐荷重（パンモーションのみ）6kg
最大耐荷重（0~60°ティルト時）6kg、（60~180°ティルト時）3.6kg

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz). 

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

安全上の注意

下記の内容をよく読み、注意事項を遵守してください。

- 本製品は、タイムラプスおよび動画撮影時のモーションコントロール以外の目的では使用しない
でください。

- 本製品は、人の頭上や動物の上、車の近くや高速道路、駅、線路、学校、市街地、その他の公共
の場所等では使用しないでください。万一本製品が落下すると大事故につながる可能性があり危

険です。

- 三脚やスライダー等の使用時は、本製品に確実に取り付けられていることを常に確認してくださ
い。

- 本製品は、クイックリリースのロックが完全でない状態では動作させないでください。プレ 
ートが本体に確実に装着されていることを確認してください。

- クイックリリースプレートがクイックリリースベースに確実に装着され、水平な状態であること
を常時確認してください。

- 本製品は、上下逆さまの状態では使用しないでください。

- 本製品の進路上に、物や身体の一部を置かないでください。

- 暗室や化学実験室等、腐食性化学物質がある場所に本製品を保管しないでください。

- 本製品のクリーニングには、乾いた布のみを使用してください。

- 磁石や電気モーター等、磁気の強い物の近くに本製品を置かないでください。また、大型アンテ
ナ等、強い電波を発する物の近くで本製品を使用したり放置したりしないでください。

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz). 

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

- 低温の環境から暖かい室内へ本製品を持ち込むと、結露が生じる場合があります。この場
合、機器の損傷を避けるため、本製品は使用しないでください。結露が認められた場合は付

属品をすべて取り外し、結露が無くなるのを待ってから使用してください。

- 本製品をクリーニングする際は、シンナー、ベンゼン、またはその他の有機溶剤を使用し
ないでください。火災や健康被害の原因となります。

- Syrpが指定した付属品、アクセサリのみを使用してください。

- 本製品の修理は、サービスセンターに依頼してください。

- 雨や湿気への暴露、浸水、衝撃や落下等により、本製品が正常に動作しない場合は修理が必要です。

- 埃や湿気の多い場所で本製品を保管しないでください。

- 本製品は、病院や飛行機の機内で使用しないでください。本体が放出する電磁波が、医療機器や計器に
干渉する可能性があります。

バッテリーに関する警告

バッテリーを使用または充電する前に、安全に関する注意事項と警告をよくお読みください。リチウム
ポリマーおよびリチウムイオンバッテリーは揮発性です。次の項目に従わない不適切な使用や充電は、

火災や人身傷害、物的損害の原因となります。

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz). 

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

警告：バッテリーを分解または改造しないでください。バッテリーには安全保護装置が内蔵されてお
り、それが損傷すると発熱や発火、爆発する場合があります。

警告：バッテリーに釘を刺したり、ハンマーで叩いたり、踏んだりして強い衝撃を与えないでください。

警告：物理的な損傷が認められるバッテリーは使用しないでください。

注意：バッテリーを、ネックレスやヘアピン、その他の金属物と一緒に持ち運んだり保管したりしない
でください。 

注意：バッテリーを水や塩水に晒したり、濡らしたりしないでください。

注意：バッテリーを、炎やストーブの近くなど、高温の場所に置かないでください。 

注意：USB充電器は、定格出力18W 5V/3AのUSB-C電源アダプターをご使用ください。 

バッテリーに関する安全上の注意

下記の内容をよく読み、注意事項を遵守してください。

- 充電中は、バッテリーから離れないでください。また、充電の状況をこまめに確認してくだ
さい。

- サードパーティー製のバッテリーは決して使用しないでください。

- バッテリーの膨張、発熱、発煙等が認められた場合は、内部の化学剤が発火する危険性があ
ります。直ちに充電を中止し、バッテリーを取り外して安全な場所で15分程度観察してくだ

さい。

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz). 

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- バッテリーが熱を持っている場合は、環境温度に下がってから充電を行ってください。

- 充電用のケーブルは、付属のUSBケーブルのみを使用してください。

- バッテリーから漏れ出た液体が、眼や皮膚、衣服等に付着した場合は、擦らずに患部を大量の清水
で洗い流し、すぐに医師の診察を受けてください。

- 充電は、お子様の手の届かない場所で行ってください。ケーブルの巻き付きによる窒息事故や、感
電等の危険性があります。

- ケーブルを熱源の近くに置かないでください。変形や、絶縁体の溶解が、火災や感電の原因となる
場合があります。

- バッテリーは、高所からを落とさないようご注意ください。また、落としたバッテリーは使用しな
いでください。

- しばらく使用しない場合でも、2か月に一度はバッテリーを充電してください。

- 車内では、直射日光の当たる場所にバッテリーを置かないでください。また、夏季の車内での使用
や保管はしないでください。

- 本体およびバッテリーを50℃以上または-20℃以下の場所で長時間（2時間以上）保管すると、バッ
テリーの損傷や火災の原因となる場合があります。

- バッテリーは常にお子様から離れた場所でお取り扱いください。

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz). 

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

著作権および商標について

お住まいの国や地域の著作権法により、撮影した人物、場所、またはその他の被写体の画像を公的
または私的な目的で使用することが禁止されている場合があります。また、特定の公演、展示会、

その他のイベントでは、撮影が禁止されている場合があります。

Syrp、Syrpロゴ、およびGenieロゴは、ニュージーランドおよびその他の国におけるSyrp Ltd.の商標
または登録商標です。本製品に関連して使用されるすべての商標、商号、アイコン、ロゴ、文書、画
像、コード、および製品名は、Syrp Ltd.が独占的に所有および管理する著作権、商標、またはその他

の知的財産です。Syrp Ltd.も特許出願中です。

その他すべての会社、ブランド、および製品名は、それぞれの所有者の商標または登録商標です。 
Syrpは、サードパーティの商標とは一切の関係が無く、提携やスポンサーシップ、明示的な権利等は

有していません。

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved.



In this guide you’ll learn how to operate the Genie II Pan Tilt 
correctly. Your safety is our top priority so please ensure you read this 

entire guide fully and understand it before you go filming.

We also suggest that you keep this guide for future reference. 

DISCLAIMER

Syrp has made every effort to provide clear and accurate information in this guide, which is 
provided solely for your, information. However to the maximum extent permitted by law Syrp shall 

not be liable for any errors or discrepancies in this guide.
 

Syrp reserves the right to revise the design and specifications of the Genie II Pan Tilt and this guide and 
make changes from time to time including, without limitation, as a result of changes in any applicable 

laws or regulations.  Syrp will upload any changes to this guide on its website (https://syrp.co.nz).  

By using the Genie II Pan Tilt, you agree that:

- You have read this Disclaimer, Product Warnings, Product Safety Instructions, Battery Warnings, 
Battery Safety Instructions and full guide carefully.

- You understand and agree to abide by all the terms and conditions in this guide;

- You are solely responsible for your own conduct and safety while using the Genie II Pan Tilt;

- You will only use the Genie II Pan Tilt for the purpose that it was designed and safely and 
in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and all instructions, 
warnings, practices, policies and guidelines that Syrp has or may make available 

from time to time including, without limitation, by way of  video tutorials and 
guides on Syrp’s website (https://syrp.co.nz/) and Youtube / Vimeo 

channels.

Subject to any express warranty listed on the support page at 
www.syrp.co.nz, to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event 

shall Syrp, its directors, employees, contractors or authorised agents be 
liable to you or anyone else for any loss, damage, fines, penalties, injury, 

solicitor-client costs, loss of profits, loss of business or damage to goodwill, or any 
indirect or consequential or special loss or damage arising under or in connection with:

- Your use of the Genie II Pan Tilt; and

- The use of any technical or operational information contained in this guide.

Syrp makes no guarantees for your recordings / images.  In the event that content was not recorded or 
images taken, due to a fault related to the Genie II Pan Tilt during use, please understand that no 

compensation can be provided and Syrp will not be held responsible in any way.

Subject to any express warranty given by Syrp at www.syrp.co.nz/support, to the fullest extent possible 
at law, Syrp does not make any representations or give any express or implied warranties of any kind in 

relation to the Genie II Pan Tilt. 

If the Genie II Pan Tilt is being used by you for business purposes as that term is defined in the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 then pursuant to the provisions of that Act the terms and 

guarantees of that Act do not apply to your purchase of the Genie II Pan Tilt.

For the full User Manual and Operating Instructions, head to support.syrp.co.nz

PRODUCT WARNINGS

The Genie II Pan Tilt was manufactured and designed to be used for motion 
control time-lapse photography and video.  Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt 

without fully understanding the functions and safety precautions. 

You must ensure that the Genie II Pan Tilt is only used for its 
purpose and in accordance with this guide.  Please read the Product 

Warnings and Safety Instructions carefully before using.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this 
equipment to rain or moisture. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock hazard, keep 

this equipment away from all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not 
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do not place any liquid containers 

on top of the equipment.

WARNING: Always keep the product and all accessories including, connection cable and all 
packaging out of reach of babies and small children.

WARNING: Do not use this product near water. The unit is not waterproof and cannot be used under 
water. If you accidentally drop the device into water, promptly contact Syrp.

WARNING: Never use any 3rd party rope as a replacement for the Genie Rope.

WARNING: Never attempt to disassemble the Genie II Pan Tilt Components to repair, fix or replace parts.

CAUTION: Do not carry, jar, swing, or shake the unit by any attached accessories including the 
Genie II Pan Tilt, Ballhead, Slider or Camera. Any strong jolt may damage the unit, attached 

equipment’s or result in personal injury.

CAUTION: Do not lift the Genie II Pan Tilt by its body when a tripod or other equipment is 
attached.  When a tripod or other equipment accessory is attached, its weight will also 

affect the Genie II Pan Tilt’s handling, possibly causing it to break, as well as 
possibly hurting the user.  Instead always detach the Genie II Pan Tilt from the 

accessory and transport separately.

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and 
annoying interference, use the recommended 

accessories only.

CAUTION: Danger of explosion or fire if battery is tampered with 
or mistreated. Do not dispose of the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery 

in fire. Do not store the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures 
over 50°C (104°F) or below -20°C (-4°F). Do not expose the Genie II Pan Tilt 

and/or battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like. Always use the 
specified charger to recharge the battery.

CAUTION: Do not use or charge the device in temperatures below 2°C (35°F), or above 
30°C (86°F).

CAUTION: To maintain adequate ventilation, do not install or place this Genie II Pan Tilt in a 
bookcase, built-in cabinet or any other confined space.  To prevent risk of electric shock or fire hazard 

due to overheating, ensure that is not covered by anything that may obstruct the ventilation.
 

CAUTION: Do not cover or wrap the Genie II Pan Tilt or AC adapter with a cloth or any other material.  
Doing so may trap heat within and cause the casing to deform or catch fire.

CAUTION: Do not leave the Genie II Pan Tilt in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time when 
in use.  Low temperature burn injuries may be suffered if the high temperature parts of this Genie II Pan 

Tilt are in direct contact with the skin for long periods of time.  When using the equipment for long 
periods of time, make use of tripods or other equipment accessories.

CAUTION: Do not exceed the weight limitations stated below for the Genie II Pan Tilt and QR plate:

Horizontal Operation Panning Only 6kg(13.2lbs)
Horizontal Operation Tilting Only: 0-60° 6kg(13.2lbs) 60-180° 3.6kg(7.9lbs)

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY INSTRUCTION
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt for anything other than creating motion control 
time-lapse photography and video.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt above people or animals or close to motor vehicles, railway 
stations, highways, railway lines, schools, city centres or other public or sensitive areas.  The 

Genie II Pan Tilt could fall and cause personal injury or damage.
  

- Always ensure the Genie II Pan Tilt is securely attached to support accessories.

- Never operate when Genie II Pan Tilt’s Quick Release is not fully locked. The plate should be fully 
submerged into the Genie II Pan Tilt.

- Always ensure the Quick Release plate is level and fully inserted in the Quick Release Base.

- Never use the Genie II Pan Tilt hanging upside down.

- Always ensure when attaching the Genie II Pan Tilt to a tripod, slider or other accessory that it is 
fully secured.

- Never put any object or body part in the path of the Genie II Pan Tilt movement.

- Avoid storing the Genie II Pan Tilt where there are corrosive chemicals such as a 
darkroom or chemical lab.

- Clean only with a dry cloth. 

- Never leave the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything having a strong 
magnetic field such as a magnet or electric motor.  Also avoid 

using or leaving the Genie II Pan Tilt near anything 
emitting strong radio waves such as a 

large antenna.

 - If the Genie II Pan Tilt is suddenly brought in from the cold into 
a warm room, condensation may form on the Genie II Pan Tilt. Do not 

use the Genie II Pan Tilt. This is to avoid damaging it.  If there is condensa-
tion, remove any accessories and wait until the condensation has evaporated 

before using again.

- Do not use paint thinner, benzene, or other organic solvents to clean the equipment. Doing 
so may cause fire or a health hazard.

- Only use attachments/accessories specified by Syrp.

- Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

- Servicing is required when the Genie II Pan Tilt has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled, objects have fallen onto the Genie II Pan Tilt, the Genie 

II Pan Tilt has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 - Do not store the equipment in dusty or humid places

- Do not use the Genie II Pan Tilt in hospitals or airplanes. Electromagnetic waves emitted by the Genie 
II Pan Tilt may interfere with the planes instruments or medical equipment.

BATTERY WARNINGS

You must read these safety instructions and warnings before using or charging your 
batteries. Lithium Polymer and Li-ion batteries are volatile. Failure to read and follow the 

below instructions may result in fire, personal injury and damage to property if 
charged or used improperly.

WARNING: Do not disassemble or modify the battery.  The 
battery contains safety and protection devices, which, if damaged, 

may cause the battery to generate heat, explode or ignite.

WARNING: Do not pierce the battery with nails, strike the battery with a hammer, step 
on the battery or otherwise subject it to strong impacts or shocks.

WARNING: Do not use a battery that’s shows any signs of physical damage.

CAUTION: Do not carry or store battery together with necklaces, hairpins or other metal objects.

CAUTION: Do not expose battery to water or salt water, or allow the battery to get wet.

CAUTION: Do not place the battery in or near fire, on stoves or other high temperature locations.

CAUTION: The AC adapter is designed to operate at the following AC voltages and frequencies only; 
100-240V ~ 50-60Hz 0.5A. The rated output voltage and current is 3.6-6.5V/3A, 6.5-9V/2A, 

9-12V/1.5A 18W Max

IMPORTANT BATTERY SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

FOLLOW THEM CAREFULLY.

- Never charge batteries unattended. Always monitor charging process to assure batteries are 
being charged properly. Failure to do so may result in fire.

- Never use 3rd party batteries

- If at any time you witness a battery starting to balloon, swell up, smoke or 
become hot, discontinue charging process immediately, disconnect the 

battery and observe it in a safe place for approximately 15 
minutes. This reaction with may cause the chemicals to 

ignite, resulting in fire.

- Let battery cool down to ambient temperature before charging.

- Only use Genie II specific Lithium charger, USB charging cable and Power 
plug. Never use any 3rd party chargers or cables as a replacement for the Genie 

II Pan Tilt charger or cables.

- Ensure you use the correct power plug for your country.

- If battery leakage contacts your eyes, skin, or clothing, flush the affected area with lots of clean 
water without rubbing it. See a physician immediately. 

- During recharging, keep the equipment away from the reach of children. The cord can accidentally 
choke the child or give an electrical shock.

- Do not leave any cords near a heat source. It can deform the cord or melt the insulation and cause a 
fire or electrical shock. 

- Do not drop the batteries or use batteries that have been dropped.

- Charging the battery every 2 months to keep it fresh if you don't use it.

- Do not place the battery in direct sunlight, or use or store the battery inside cars in hot weather.

- Storing the Genie II Pan Tilt and/or the battery in temperatures over 50°C (104°F) or below 
-20°C (-4°F) for extended periods of time (more than 2 hours) may cause damage to battery 

and possible fire.

- Always keep battery away from children.

COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARKS

Copyright laws in your country may prohibit the use of recorded images of 
people, places or other subjects for public or private enjoyment.  Also be 

aware that certain public performances, exhibitions or other events may prohibit 
recording images.

Syrp, the Syrp logo and the Genie logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Syrp Ltd in 
New Zealand and/or other countries. All trademarks, trade names, icons, logos, written material, 

images, code, and product names used in association with this product are copyrights, 
trademarks, or other intellectual property exclusively owned and controlled by Syrp Ltd. Syrp Ltd 

also has patents pending.

All other company, brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their 
respective holders. Syrp has no affiliation to, is not associated or sponsored with, and has no express 

rights in third-party trademarks.

© 2018 Syrp Ltd. All rights reserved. 
 

                                    




